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Sec. 16. It said corporation shall not within three
years from the passage of this act commence the construe-
tion of said plank road, and expend one thousand dollars
or more thereon, and shall not within ten years from the
passage of this act, construct, finish, and put in operation
a single or double track of plank or gravel road between
the places atorementioned, then the rights, privileges, and
powers of the said corporation under this act shall cease
and be determined.

Sec. 17. This act shall be favorably construed to cffect
the purposes hereby intended, and the same is hereby de-
clared to be a public act, and copies thereof printed by
authority of the state shall be received as evidence in all
courts and places.

Sec. 18. This act may be altered or amended by any
future legislature of the state of Wisconsin.

J. McM. SITAFTER,
Speaker of the Assembly.
E. B. DEAN, Jx.
Presideat pro tein. of the Senate.
Approved, April 17, 1852,
LEONARD J. FARWELL.
[ Published Juie 22, 1852.]
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Ap Act to incorporate the Mineral Point Rail Road Company.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in
Senate and Assembly, do enact as J()ZZU?"\

Secrion 1. That Franecis Vivian, Parley Eaten, Franeis
J. Dunn, Cyrus Woodman, John ])mcken, AW, (Jorntort
Ilenry Ixoop,and John ‘\[ﬂton of the county of Iowa Sam:
uel Cole, Charles H. Lamar, John W. B! ackstone, L. P.
Ladd, Edward 1I. Gratiot, Charles Dunn, James H. Knowl-
ton, and J oseph M. Lrewster, of the county of LaFayette,
be and they are hereby appointed commissioners, under the
direction of a majority of whom, subscriptions may be re-
ceived to the capital stock of the Mineral Point Rail Road
Company, hereby incorporated, and they may cause books
to be opened at such times and places as they may direct,
for the purpose of receiving subscriptions to the capltal
stock of said company, first giving thirty days’ notice of
the times and places of taking such subscription, by pub-
lishing the same, weekly, in a public newspaper prmt.ed in
the county of Iowa.

Sec. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be ﬁve
hundred thousand dollars, in shares of one hundred dollars
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each, and as soon a8 one thousand shares of stuck shail be
subscribed, and five dollars on each share actually paid in,
thesubscribers of such stock with such other persons as
shall associate with them for that purpose, their successors
and assigns, shall be, and they are herchy declared and
created a body corporate and politic, by the name and style
of the “Mineral Point Rail Road Company,” with perpet-
ual succession, and by that name Shall have all the privi-
leges, franchises, and immunities incident to a corporation ;
they shall be eapable inlaw of purchasing, holding, selling,
leasing, and conveying estate; either real, personal; or mix-
ed, a3 far as the same may be nec:~sary for the purposcs
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hereinafter inentionad and no further; and in their corpo-.

rate name may sue and be sued; may have a common seal
‘which they may alter or renew at pleasure, and generally
may do all and singular the matter< and things which to
them it shall ]awfu]T;.' appertain to do {or the well being of
said corporation.

Sec. 3. The said commissioners, or a majority of them,
after said one thousand rhares of stock shall have been
subscribed as aforesaid, shall give at least thirty days’
notice in the newspaper hercinbefore mentioned, of the
time and place by them appointed for the subscribers to
meet for the purpose of electing nine directors, and annou-
ally thercafter the said stockholders shall moct on the first
Monday in July for the purpose of electing dirccturs as
aforesaid, upon a like previous notice to be given as afore-
said : Providcd, That previons to the first election, the comn-
missionera hercinhefore named shall eleet one of their num-
ber president, and they <hiall perform all the daties and bo
invested with all the powers of directors: And provided,
That if from any cauce an election shall not be held at
the rezular time specified therefor, the sime may be held
at any other time, on notice as aforesaid ; that until such
¢lection, the directors of the preceding year shall continue
to act, and that this charter shall not be avoided by rea-
son of the irregularity or want of such election.

Stc. 4. The atfairs of said eorporation shall be managed
by a board of nine directors, who shall be chosen annu-
ally by ballot, on the days hereinbefore prescribed, by
the stockholders of said company, the votes to be delivered
in person or by proxy duly authorized, which directors
shaﬁ appoint one of their own number to be president, and
shall respectively scrve for one year, or unti‘) other direc-
tors are elected ; they shall have power to make and es-
tablish such by-laws, rules, and regulations not inconsis-
tent with the constitution and laws of the United States
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and of the state of Wisconsin, as may be necessary for the
well ordering the affairs of said company.
Sec. 5. None but stockholders shall be clected direc-
Each etare oftOrs; and at every election, and in all other cases upor
ook it which stockholders shall be called upon to vote, each share
' of stock shall be entitled to one vote, and in all cases of
elections of directors, the nine stockholders having the
greatest number of votes shall be declared duly elected.
Powers of diree-  OEC. 6. The said directors shall meet at such times and
tors. places, and be convened in such manner as they may here-
after decide upon. Iive directors shall be a quorum for
the transaction of Dbusiness, who in the absence of the
president shall appoint a president pro fem. The said
directors shall appoint a secretary, treasurer, and such
engineers and other officers as they may find necessary;
and they shall have full power to fix the compensation ot
all officers, and may demand adequate sccurity for the
performance of their respective trusts; they shall decidc
the time and manner and proportion in which the said
stockholders shall pay the money due on their respec-
tive shares, and forfeit to the use of' the company the share
or shares of every person or persons failing to pay auny in-
stallments so required, at a reasonable period, not less thar.
thirty days atter the time by them appointed for the pay-
ment thereof’; they shall [have] full powerto regulate tolls,
to make such contracts, covenants, and agreements with
any person, co-partnership, or body politic whatsoever, as
the execution and management of the works and the
convenience and interest ot the company may require, and
in general to superintend and direct all the operations, re-
ceipts, disbursements, and other proccedings of the com-
pany: Provided, That no installinent called in at any one
Froviso. time shall exceed twenty dollars per share, and that no in-
stallment shall be called for by the dircctors without at
least sixty days’ notice thereot in the newspapers herein-
\ - before named. k
Sec. 7. The directors chosen as aforesaid, shall issue a
atarue ceri3- certificate to each stockholder for the number of shares he
or she may subscribe for or hold in said corporation, sign-
ed by the president and countersigned by the secretary,
and sealed with the common seal.
o Sec. 8. At eacb annual meeting of the stockholders
To sxbibit state- for the purpose of electing directors, the directors of the
preceding year shall exhibit to them a complete statement
of the affairs and proceedings of the company for such year;
and special meetings of the stockholders may be called by
order of the directors, or by stockholders holding on e
o 1
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foyrth in amount of the capital stock on like notice as that
required for annual meetings, specifying moreover the ob-
ject of such meeting ; but no business shall be transacted
at such special meeting, unless a majority in value of the
stockholders shall attend in person or by proxy.
" Sec. 9. The said company shall have power to locate 8 4d Rotte of road-
construct a single or double track rail road from such e digi-
ble point in the town of Mineral Point, Iowa county, to, guch
eligible point or points in either of the townships 0% num-
ber one, north of the base line, and east of the fourth prin-
cipal meridian, in the counties of LaFayette or Green, as
shall be determincd on by a vote of the stockholders hold-
ing & majority of the stock of said company, at a special
meeting called for the purpose of tixing the location or ter-
mination of said road; and shall have power to transport,
take and carry property and persons upon the same by
power and force of steam, of animals, or of any mechan-
ical or other power, or by any combination of them ; and
they shall also have power to make, construct, and erect all
such side tracks, turn-outs, and connecting tracks, and all
such warehouses, toll houses, machine shops, carriages,
- «cars, and other works and appendages, as may be neces-
sary for the convenieuce of the company for the use of the :
said rail road, and also to connect said rail road, and oper- .
ate the same with other rail roads and branch rail roads
in the state of Wisconsin, at any point within the limits ‘
of the county of Iowa.
Seo. 10. If said corporation shall not within three years Howebarter for-
from the passage of this act commence the constraction of ©
said rail road, then the rights, privileges, and powers of
said corporation under this act shall be null and void.
Sec, 11. It shall and may be lawful for said company,
their officers, engincers, and agents, to enter upon any land jaly """ ****
for the purpose of exploring, surveying, and locating the
route of said rail road, doing thereto no unnecessary dam-
age; and when the said route shall be determined by the-
sald company, it shall be lawful for them, their agents, en-
gineers, contractors, and servants, at any time, to enter
upon, take possession of).and use such lands, not exceed-
ing five rods in width, along the line of said route, sub-
ject, however, to the payment of such compensation as
the company may have agreed to pay therefor, or shall be
ascertained in the manner hereinafter directed and provid-’
ed in such cases respectively. .
Sra. 12. When the said corporation cannot agree With meyaumsges
the owner or owners of such required land, for the pur- stts.
chase thereof, or 8s to the compensation to be paid to the
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owner or owners of any land for the purpose aforesaid,
or when by reason of the legal incapacity, or absence
of any such owner or owners, no snch agreement or pur-
chase can be made, then, and in that case, it shall be law-
ful for any judge of the cirenit court of the countyin
which such lands are situated, on application of either par-
ty, and at the cost and charge of such corporation to ap-
point three disinterested persons residing in said county,
whose duty it shall be to view and examine or survey such
lands, with the buildings and improvements, if any there-
on, and to estimate the valne of the land so taken or re-
quired by the said company, and ail damages which the
owner or owners thereol shall sustain or may have sustain-
ed by reason of the taking of th - :ame for the construction
and use of said road or works appertaining thereto ; and
the persons so appoiuted, before entering upon the dis
charge of snch duties, shall tike an oath batore some jus-
tice of the peace or other person compeient by law to
administer oaths, faithfully and aceording to the best of
their ahilitics, to ¢examine the land so taken or rejaired by
gaid eompany, and impartially to estimale and appraise
the value of the same and the damage or injury which the
owner or owners thereof shall have sustained, or may sus-
tain by reason of the tuking and wsing thereof by the
said company: whereupon such commissioners shall pro-
ceed to examine the premises and extimate the value of
such land, and the amount of damage, if any, to the own-
ers axs atoresaid, and shall make a reportin writing ot such
valunation, under their hands and sculs, to said judge, and
shall retarn the same within thirty davs atter their ap-

ointment, to the clerk of the circuit court of the county
in which they reside, and it shall be the duty of the
cletk to file the same; and in case ne appeal shall be
made within thirty davs after the filing of said report
as hercinafter provided, then the eaid clerk shall re-
cord the same at the expense of said company, and judg-
ment of the said court shall be entered thercon. on mo-
tion of cither party, at any termn of said court: Provided.
That cither party may appeal to said court within thirty
days after sail report shall bave heen filed in‘the clerk’s
office, and such apneal shall be tried in the same manner
a8 other issues are tricd in said court, and the jury empan-
nelled to try the same chall find the value of the land so
taken or required by said company, and the damages which
the owner or owners thercof shall have sustained or may
sustain by the taking of the same, from the construction
of such rail road, and judgment of the court shall be
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entered accordingly: Provided also, ‘hat it shall not
be lawful for the said commissioners or said court to pro-
ceed in the assessment of damages, or in the valuation of
any lands or materials as aforesaid, in the absence of the
owner or owners thereof, his, her, or their agents or attor-
neys, unless it shall be shown to them by competent testi-
mony that the said owner or vwners shall have had at least
five days’ notice of the timeand place at which such assess-
ment or valuation was to be mmre, or that the said ewner
or owners are absent from the state of Wisconsin ; and if
the said ownor or owners shall be wminors, or non compos
mentis, or absent from the state, the service of notice may
be made on the guardian or trustee, if there be any, in
such mauner as the coart may direct: Provided also, That
apon the making and filing ot any report a3 aforesaid, and
payment or legal tender of the amount of any valuation or
appraisal specified therein to the owner or owners of any
such lands, his, her, or their legal representatives, the said
company, their agents, or the contractor for making or re-
pairing 8aid rail road, 1aay immediately take and use the
same withcut awaiting the issue of any appeal brought
thereon.

Seo. 13. Whenever any judgment shall have becn ens company sati-
tered as hereinbefore provided, for the value of any lands, Ued te lsad
or for any damage for the taking and uzing of the same,
and the amount specified in such judgment zhall bave
been paid or tendered to the owner or owners of such
lands, his, her, or their legal representatives, the said com-
pany shall Le entitled to the easement of' the sane o lon
as the land so valued and taken shall be vsed for the trac
of said rail road ; and if such valuation be not reccived
when tendered, it may at any time thereafter be received,
or may be collected from said company by action at law,
at the cost and expense of the persen or perions entitled
to the same.

Sizc. 14. The said rail road shall be so constructed as Notw obstrust
not to impede or obstruct the free use and passage of any bet™r:
public road or roads which nay cross the same, and in all
Pplaces where such rail road may cross, or in any way in-
terfere with any public road, it shall be the duty of said
company to mnake or cause to be made a sufficient cause-
way or passageway to enable all persons traveling such

ublic road to pass over or under such rail road without
inconvenicnce.

Sgo. 15. For the convenicnce of persons owning or

. . Y k A make pas-
essing land through which said rm}l) road shall pass, it sge.
ghall be the duty of said company when required, to make
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a good and sufficient passageway over or under said rail
road, whenever the same may be necessary to enable the
occupants of said lands to pass over or under the same with
wagons, carts, and implements of husbandry as occasion
Provise. may require : irovided, That said company shall in no
case be required to make more than one such passage way
for each farmn ; and when any public road shall cross such
rail road in any farm, the person owning or possessing such
farm shall not be entitled to require said company to make
any additional causeway.
~ Bre. 16, On the completion of said rail road, or any
Mayreceive  portion of the track, not less than ten miles, it shall and
freitage. may be lawful for the company to demand and receive
such sum or sums of money for passage and freight of per-
sons and property, as they shall from time to time think
reasonable.
Sec. 17. If any person shall willfully and knowingly
Penalty for dam- break, injure, or destroy the rail road so to be constructed
age to road. . .
by said company. or any part thereof, or any work, build-
ing, or machinery attached to, or in use upon the same, be-
longing to said company, such person or persons so offend-
ing, shall each of them for every such offence, forfeit and
pay a sum not exceeding three times the amount of dam-
ages caused bysuch offence, which may berecovered in the
name of the said company, by action of debt, in any court
having competent jurisdiction in the county wherein the
offence shall be committed, and shall be subject to indiet-
ment, and upon conviction of such offence, shall be pun-
ished by fine and imprisonment, or either, at the discretion
of the court.
Property Tiable Sec. 18, The property of every individual invested in
for debts. sald corporation shall be liable to be taken on execution for
the paynent of his or her debts in such manner as may be
rovided by law : Provided, That all debts due said com-
pany shall be first paid.
May increase Skc. 19. The stockholders holding a majority in value
capital stoek.  of gtock, may at any annual or special meeting increase
the capital stock of this company to an amount not exceed-
ing eight hundred thousand dollars.

Sec. 20. This act shall be favorably construed to effect
the purposes thereby intended, and the same is hereby de-
clared to be a public act, and copies thereof printed by
authority of the state, shall be received as evidence thereof.
) Src. 21. In case of a violation by the company of any
cpolation of  of the provisions of this act, the legislature of the state of

Wisconsin may resume all and singular the rights and priv-
(" leges heFeby granted to said company.

Public act.
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Sec. 22. This act shall be in force from and after its

Yassage.
J. McM. SHAFTER,
Speaker of the Assembly.
E. B. DEAN, Jr., .
President pro tem. of the Senate.
Approved, April 17, 1852.
LEONARD J. FARWELL.
. [ Publisked July 1, 1852.]

) .in Act to incorporate the Dodge County Matual Insurance Collnpsny. ) Chap 4 1 6

The le of the State of Wisconsin represented ¢n
Senate gﬂ?Aase{zbly, do enac{as Jollows : il

Secrron 1. Edwin Hilger, L. B. Hills, G. W. Bly, J.
Drummond, J. W. Brown, J. Look, N. J. Newton,  J. G.

Hilger, B.Hinkley, L. P. Preston, J. D. Tanner, J. N.
Acll:efmdn, Log;la;n 1(};‘rravefg, and their associates, and

such persons as shall hereafter have property insured by c,..

the salzg coapany, shal] be and hereb§ a.gg oZdained, cony- corporate. "7
stituted, and declared to be a body corporate and politic

in fact and in name, by the name of ¢ 'lr'Ee Dodge County

Mutual Insurance Company.”

Src. 2. The said corporation hereby created, shall have
power and authority to make contracts of insurance with }aJ, mste con-
any person or ﬁpersons or any body corporate or politic, ance.
aiainst loss by fire of any houses, stores, or other buildings
whatsoever, or of any goods, chattels, or personal estate
whatsoever, for such term or terms of time and for such
premium or consideration, and under such modifications
and restrictions, as may be agreed npon between the said
corporation and the person or persons agreeing with them
for insurance.

Sec. 3. Every person who shall at any time become . . -
interested in said company by insuring therein, and alsovers, =
his heirs, administrators, and assigns continuing to be in-
sured therein as hereinafter mentioned, shall be deemed
and taken to be members thereof for and during the terms
specified in their respective policies and no %onger, and
ghall at -all times be concluded and bound by the provis-
ions of this act ; and the property and concerns of said cor-
poration shall be managed and conducted by a board of
thirteen directors, and that Edwin Hillger, L. B. Hills, Jo- direstors.
siah Drummond, B. Hinkley, J. N. Ackerman, George
W.&?}jy, L. P. Preston, N. J, Newton, J. D. Tanner, Jos.

T. Hillger, J. W. Brown, J. Look, and Logan Grayes, shall
il ) e il K&





